

**No. 10-2549**

---

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

**NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**Petitioner**

**v.**

**ADT SECURITY SERVICES, INC.**

**Respondent**

---

**ON APPLICATION FOR ENFORCEMENT OF AN ORDER OF  
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

---

**BRIEF FOR THE  
NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

---

**ROBERT J. ENGLEHART**  
*Supervisor Attorney*

**ZACHARY R. HENIGE**  
*Attorney*  
**National Labor Relations Board**  
**1099 14th Street, N.W.**  
**Washington, D.C. 20570**  
**(202) 273-2978**  
**(202) 273-2997**

**LAFE E. SOLOMON**  
*Acting General Counsel*  
**CELESTE J. MATTINA**  
*Acting Deputy General Counsel*  
**JOHN H. FERGUSON**  
*Associate General Counsel*  
**LINDA DREEBEN**  
*Deputy Associate General Counsel*

**National Labor Relations Board**

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>Headings</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
Statement of subject matter and appellate jurisdiction .....	1
Statement regarding oral argument.....	2
Statement of issues presented .....	2
Statement of the case.....	3
I. The Board’s findings of fact.....	4
A. Company background and its 29-year bargaining history with workers in the Kalamazoo area leading up to June 2, 2008 .....	4
B. On June 2, 2008, the Company repudiated the collective-bargaining agreement and withdrew recognition from the Union.....	8
II. The Board’s conclusions and order.....	10
Summary of argument.....	11
Argument.....	13
I. The Board acted within its discretion in determining that the Kalamazoo bargaining unit remained appropriate despite its administrative functions being relocated to Wyoming.....	13
A. Applicable principles and standard of review .....	13
B. Substantial evidence supports the Board’s conclusion that the Kalamazoo unit remained appropriate and that the Company unlawfully withdrew recognition.....	15
C. Despite the Company’s claim, there was not functional integration between the units .....	19

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

<b>Headings – Cont’d</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
D. The Board’s order was well within its remedial authority .....	26
II. Substantial evidence supports the Board’s finding that the Company violated Section 8(a)(5) and (1) of the Act by unilaterally changing the employees terms and conditions of work without notifying and bargaining with the Union .....	31
Conclusion .....	32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>American Hosp. Ass'n v. NLRB</i> , 499 U.S. 606 (1991).....	15,27
<i>Armco, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 832 F.2d 357 (6th Cir. 1987) .....	14,18,31
<i>B. Siegel Co. v. NLRB</i> , 670 F.2d 64 (6th Cir. 1982) .....	15
<i>Buffalo Broad. Co.</i> , 242 NLRB 1105 (1979) .....	14
<i>Canal Carting, Inc.</i> , 339 NLRB 969 (2003) .....	17-18,31
<i>Children's Hosp. of San Francisco</i> , 312 NLRB 920 (1993), <i>enforced</i> , 87 F.3d 304 (9th Cir. 1996) .....	14
<i>Comar, Inc.</i> , 339 NLRB 903 (2003) <i>enforced</i> , 111 F. App'x 1 (D.C. Cir. 2004) .....	14,17,18,24,27,31,
<i>Fall River Dyeing &amp; Finishing Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 482 U.S. 27 (1987).....	19
<i>Fraser &amp; Johnson Co.</i> , 189 NLRB 142 (1971), <i>enforced in relevant part</i> , 469 F.2d 1259 (9th Cir. 1972) .....	18
<i>Glasser v. ADT Security Services, Inc.</i> , 2009 WL 1383291 (W.D. Mich. 2009), <i>rev'd and remanded by</i> 379 F. App'x 483 (6th Cir. 2010) .....	4,29
<i>H.K Porter v. NLRB</i> , 397 U.S. 99 (1970).....	28

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases – Cont’d</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Holly Farms Corp.</i> , 311 NLRB 273 (1993) .....	17
<i>Kalamazoo Paper Box Corp.</i> , 136 NLRB 134 (1962) .....	15
<i>Kelly Business Furniture, Inc.</i> , 288 NLRB 474 (1988) .....	21
<i>L.M. Berry &amp; Co. v. NLRB</i> , 668 F.2d 249 (6th Cir. 1982) .....	15
<i>Leach Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 312 NLRB 990 (1993), <i>enforced</i> , 54 F.3d 802 (D.C. Cir. 1995) .....	19,28
<i>Meijer, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 564 F.2d 737 (6th Cir. 1977) .....	15
<i>Michigan Hosp. Serv. Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 472 F.2d 293 (6th Cir. 1972) .....	15
<i>Molded Acoustical Prod., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 815 F.2d 934 (3d Cir. 1987).....	19
<i>NLRB v. American Seaway Foods, Inc.</i> , 702 F.2d 630 (6th Cir. 1983) .....	15
<i>Northland Hub, Inc.</i> , 304 NLRB 665 (1991) <i>enforced mem.</i> , 29 F.3d 633 (9th Cir. 1994) .....	14,15,23
<i>Oklahoma Installation Co.</i> , 305 NLRB 812 (1991) .....	29

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases – Cont’d</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>P.J. Dick Contracting</i> , 290 NLRB 150 (1988) .....	29
<i>Peerless Publ’ns, Inc.</i> , 190 NLRB 658 (1971) .....	28
<i>Radio Station KOMO-AM</i> , 324 NLRB 256 (1997) .....	14,18,22,24-25,31
<i>Ramada Inns, Inc.</i> , 278 NLRB 691 (1986) .....	21
<i>Renaissance Center Partnership</i> , 239 NLRB 1247 (1979) .....	21
<i>South Prairie Const. Co. v. Local 627, Int’l Union of Operating Eng’rs</i> , 425 U.S. 800 (1976).....	14-15
<i>Trane</i> , 339 NLRB 866 (2003) .....	26
<i>Trident Seafoods, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 101 F.3d 111 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	14,18

<b>Statutes:</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
National Labor Relations Act, as amended (29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)	
Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1)).....	2,3,10,13,31
Section 8(a)(5) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(5)).....	2,3,10,13,31
Section 9(b)(29 U.S.C. § 159(b)).....	27
Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a)) .....	1
Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e)) .....	1
Section 10(j)(29 U.S.C. 160(j)).....	3,4,29
